## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

February 16, 2023 Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

<u>HB23-1071</u> be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, strike lines 6 through 10 and substitute
 "part 3 "INDEPENDENTLY LICENSED PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN" MEANS A
 PHYSICIAN LICENSED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 240 OF THIS TITLE 12 WHO
 SUPERVISES LICENSED PSYCHOLOGISTS PARTICIPATING IN PRACTICUMS
 DESCRIBED IN SECTION 12-245-309 (2)(a)(IV).".

- 6 Page 3, strike lines 20 through 24 and substitute ""LICENSED
  7 PSYCHOLOGIST" MEANS A PERSON LICENSED PURSUANT TO THIS PART 3.".
- 8 Page 3, line 26, strike ""LICENSED".
- 9 Page 3, strike line 27.
- Page 4, strike line 1 and substitute ""NARCOTIC DRUG" HAS THE SAME
  MEANING AS SET FORTH IN".
- 12 Page 4, line 3, strike "(8)" and substitute "(7)".
- 13 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 14 Page 4, line 6, strike "BOARD" and substitute "BOARD, WITH APPROVAL OF
- 15 THE COLORADO MEDICAL BOARD,".
- 16 Page 5, strike lines 5 through 9.
- 17 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.
- 18 Page 7, line 6, strike "AND".

1 Page 7, strike line 7 and substitute:

2 "(G) CLINICAL PHARMACOTHERAPEUTICS; AND

3 (H) BASIC SCIENCES, INCLUDING GENERAL BIOLOGY,
4 MICROBIOLOGY, CELL AND MOLECULAR BIOLOGY, HUMAN ANATOMY,
5 HUMAN PHYSIOLOGY, BIOCHEMISTRY, AND GENETICS, AS PART OF OR PRIOR
6 TO ENROLLMENT IN A MASTER OF SCIENCE DEGREE PROGRAM IN CLINICAL
7 PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY.".

- Page 7, line 26, strike "(2)(a)(IV)(B) OF THIS SECTION" and substitute
  "(2)(a)(IV)(A) OF THIS SECTION,".
- 10 Page 8, lines 3 and 4, strike "PEDIATRIC OR GERIATRIC PATIENTS," and
- substitute "PATIENTS UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE OR OVER SIXTY-FIVE
- 12 YEARS OF AGE,".
- 13 Page 8, line 5, strike "(2)(a)(IV)(B)" and substitute "(2)(a)(IV)(A)".

Page 8, lines 7 and 8, strike "PEDIATRIC OR GERIATRIC PATIENTS," and
substitute "PATIENTS UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE OR OVER SIXTY-FIVE
YEARS OF AGE,".

- Page 8, line 9, strike "PEDIATRIC OR GERIATRIC PATIENTS;" and substitute
  "SUCH PATIENTS;"
- 19 Page 10, line 14, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- Page 10, lines 14 and 15, strike "OR THE LICENSED PSYCHOLOGIST WITH
  A CONDITIONAL PRESCRIPTION CERTIFICATE".
- 22 Page 10, lines 16 and 17, strike "HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER WHO OVERSEES
- 23 THE CLIENT'S" and substitute "PHYSICIAN WHO OVERSEES THE PATIENT'S".
- 24 Page 10, line 19, strike "CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT'S".
- 25 Page 10, line 20, strike "CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT'S".
- Page 10, line 24, strike "CLIENT OR THE CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT
  OR THE PATIENT'S".

Page 10, strike line 26 and substitute "PATIENT'S PRIMARY TREATING
PHYSICIAN, AS REQUIRED BY".

- 1 Page 11, line 1, strike "CLIENT OR THE CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT 2 OR THE PATIENT'S".
- 3 Page 11, line 2, strike "CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT'S".
- 4 Page 11, line 3, strike "HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER," and substitute 5 "PHYSICIAN WHO OVERSEES THE PATIENT,".
- 6 Page 11, line 6, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- 7 Page 11, line 8, strike "HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER;" and substitute 8 "PHYSICIAN;".
- 9 Page 11, line 9, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- 10 Page 11, strike line 11 and substitute "WITH A PHYSICIAN.".
- 11 Page 11, strike lines 12 through 16 and substitute:

12 "(III) BEFORE PRESCRIBING OR ADMINISTERING A PSYCHOTROPIC 13 MEDICATION TO A PATIENT, A PRESCRIBING PSYCHOLOGIST SHALL 14 COMMUNICATE TO THE PATIENT'S PRIMARY TREATING PHYSICIAN THE 15 INTENT TO PRESCRIBE OR ADMINISTER THE MEDICATION AND MUST 16 RECEIVE ELECTRONIC WRITTEN AGREEMENT FROM THE PHYSICIAN THAT 17 THE PRESCRIPTION FOR OR ADMINISTERING OF THE MEDICATION IS 18 APPROPRIATE.".

- 19 Page 11, line 17, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- Page 11, line 18, strike "PROVIDER," and substitute "PROVIDER WHO IS A
  LICENSED PHYSICIAN,".
- Page 11, line 20, strike "CLIENT TO A HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER" and
  substitute "PATIENT TO A LICENSED PHYSICIAN".
- Page 11, line 22, strike "HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER'S" and substitute
  "LICENSED PHYSICIAN'S".
- Page 11, line 23, strike "HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER" and substitute
  "LICENSED PHYSICIAN".
- 28 Page 11, strike line 25 and substitute "PATIENT.".

- 1 Page 11, strike line 27.
- 2 Page 12, strike line 1 and substitute "THE PRIMARY TREATING PHYSICIAN
- 3 TO WHOM THE PSYCHOLOGIST REFERS THE PATIENT PURSUANT TO".
- 4 Page 12, line 2, strike "(6)(c)(IV)" and substitute "(5)(c)(IV)".
- 5 Page 12, strike line 10.
- 6 Page 12, line 11, strike "PROVIDER" and substitute "PRIMARY TREATING7 PHYSICIAN".
- Page 12, line 12, strike "(6)(c)(IV)" and substitute "(5)(c)(IV)" and strike
  "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- 10 Page 12, line 14, strike "CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT'S".
- Page 12, strike lines 15 and 16 and substitute "THE PATIENT IS BEING
  TREATED BY THE PRIMARY TREATING PHYSICIAN;".
- Page 12, strike lines 19 and 20, and substitute "PRIMARY TREATING
  PHYSICIAN TO WHOM THE PSYCHOLOGIST REFERS THE PATIENT PURSUANT
  TO".
- 16 Page 12, line 21, strike "(6)(c)(IV)" and substitute "(5)(c)(IV)".
- 17 Page 12, line 22, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- 18 Page 12, strike line 27.
- Page 13, line 1, strike "PROVIDER" and substitute "PRIMARY TREATING
  PHYSICIAN" and strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- 21 Page 13, line 3, strike "CLIENT'S" and substitute "PATIENT'S".
- Page 13, strike lines 4 through 11 and substitute "THE MEDICAL
  TREATMENT BEING PROVIDED BY THE PHYSICIAN.".
- 24 Page 13, line 13, strike "CLIENT" and substitute "PATIENT".
- Page 14, line 2, strike "MEDICINE." and substitute "MEDICINE, AND WILL
  BE SHARING INFORMATION REGARDING THE DELIVERY OF PRESCRIBING
- 27 SERVICES TO THE PATIENT'S PRIMARY TREATING HEALTH-CARE PROVIDER

## 1 AS REQUIRED BY LAW.".

- 2 Strike "OR A LICENSED PSYCHOLOGIST WITH A CONDITIONAL PRESCRIPTION
- 3 CERTIFICATE" on: **Page 10**, lines 22 and 23.
- 4 Strike "OR LICENSED PSYCHOLOGIST WITH A CONDITIONAL PRESCRIPTION
- 5 CERTIFICATE" on: Page 11, lines 3 and 4, and 18 and 19; and Page 12,
- 6 lines 3 and 4, 8 and 9, 17 and 18, and 25 and 26.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*